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TOWN OF DEDHAM

ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS

MINUTES
WEDNESDAY, NOVEMBER 20, 2013, 7:00 P.M.
LOWER CONFERENCE ROOM, TOWN OFFICE BUILDING

Present: James F. McGrail, Esq., Chairman
J. Gregory Jacobsen, Vice Chairman
Scott M. Steeves
Jason L. Mammone, P.E.
Jared F. Nokes, J.D.
Susan Webster, Administrative Assistant

Mr. McGrail called the meeting to order at 7:05 p.m. The plans, documents, studies, etc. re-
ferred to are incorporated as part of the public record and are on file in the Planning and
Zoning office. In addition, the legal notice for each hearing was read into the record. The
Board’s new associate member, Jared F. Nokes, J.D. was welcomed to the board. It should
be noted that Mr. Maguire was unable to attend this evening’s meetings. The Chair appoint-
ed Associate Member Jared Nokes to sit in his stead.

APPLICANT: Antonio Reda and Frank Gobbi

PROJECT ADDRESS: 9 Forest Street, Dedham, MA

CASE # VAR-04-13-1669

PROPERTY OWNER/ADDRESS: Frank Gobbi, P.O. Box 220, Westwood, MA

MAP/LOT, ZONING DISTRICT: 80/79, Single Residence B

DATE OF APPLICATION: April 25,2013

DATE/TIME/LOCATION: November 20, 2013, 7:00 p.m., Lower Conference Room

PRESENT AND VOTING: James F. McGrail, Esq., J. Gregory Jacobsen, Scott M.
Steeves, Jason L. Mammone, P.E., Jared F. Nokes

REPRESENTATIVE: Peter A. Zahka II, Esq.

LEGAL NOTICE: The Applicant seeks to be allowed Determination that the

variances granted in ZBA Decision 72-26 and/or 74-39
(allowing the construction of a single family dwelling on
a lot with less than the required lot area and frontage)
have been exercised and are in effect; or in the alterna-
tive, to be allowed such Special Permits and/or vari-
ances required for construction of a single family dwell-
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SECTION OF ZONING BY-LAW:

ing on a lot with frontage and width of 92.87 feet (95 feet
required), area of 9,518 square feet (12,500 square feet
required)

Sections 9.2.2 and 9.3, Table 2

Mr. McGrail announced that Town Council is still researching this petition. Mr. Zahka,
attorney for the Applicants, has sent an e-mail consenting to continuing this matter to De-

cember 18, 2013.

APPLICANT:
PROJECT ADDRESS:
CASE #

PROPERTY OWNER/ADDRESS:

MAP/LOT, ZONING DISTRICT:

Michael Sousa for Whole Foods Market

300 Legacy Place, Dedham, MA

VAR-10-13-1753

Legacy Place, LLC, ¢/o SR Weiner & Associates, Inc.,
1330 Boylston Street, Chestnut Hill, MA 02467

162/1, Research, Development & Office

DATE OF APPLICATION: October 7, 2013

DATE/TIME/LOCATION: November 20, 2013, 7:10 p.m., Lower Conference Room

PRESENT AND VOTING: James F. McGrail, Esq., J. Gregory Jacobsen, Scott M.
Steeves, Jason L. Mammone, P.E., Jared F. Nokes

REPRESENTATIVE: Michael Sousa, Whole Foods Market

LEGAL NOTICE: The Applicant seeks to be allowed a Special Permit to

house a temporary trailer during the holiday season at 300
Legacy Place, behind Whole Foods Market.

Town of Dedham Zoning By-law Special Accessory Uses in All
Districts, Section 3.2, Trailers

SECTION OF ZONING BY-LAW:

MATERIALS SUBMITTED: Zoning Board of Appeals application

Petition statement
Letter of permission from Beth Winbourne, Gen-
eral Manager, Legacy Place

e Photograph of proposed trailer

e Site Bulletin of Legacy Place, date illegible, pre-
pared by Allen & Major Associates, Inc.

Mr. Sousa is seeking a Special Permit for a temporary trailer to be housed behind Whole
Foods for the holiday season. This is an annual request. The only difference this year is that
Ms. Webster received a phone call from Acting Fire Chief William Spillane requesting that
the trailer not block the fire lane at any time. This will be a condition of approval. Mr. Sousa
said the store needs the trailer from November 25, 2013 to December 27, 2013. No one on
the Board or in the audience had any objections to the petition. Mr. Steeves made a motion
to allow the Special Permit to house a temporary trailer at 300 Legacy Place behind Whole
Foods Market from November 25, 2013 to December 27, 2013, with the condition that the
fire lane must not be blocked at any time that the trailer is present. Mr. Jacobsen seconded
the motion. The vote was unanimous at 5-0. The hearing ended at 7:15 p.m.
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APPLICANT:
PROJECT ADDRESS:
CASE #

PROPERTY OWNER/ADDRESS:

MAP/LOT, ZONING DISTRICT:

DATE OF APPLICATION:
DATE/TIME/LOCATION:
PRESENT AND VOTING:

REPRESENTATIVE:
LEGAL NOTICE:

SECTION OF SIGN CODE:

Amy Lynch, Sign Design

858 Washington Street, Dedham, MA

VAR-09-13-1739

Washington 850, LLC, c¢/o GIS Management, LLC, 858
Washington Street, Suite 309, Dedham, MA 02026
148/30, Research, Development, & Office

September 23, 2013

November 20, 2013, 7:15 p.m., Lower Conference Room
James F. McGrail, Esq., J. Gregory Jacobsen, Scott M.
Steeves, Jason L. Mammone, P.E., Jared F. Nokes

The Applicant seeks to be allowed waiver from the Town of
Dedham Sign Code to expand two existing non-conforming
pylon signs as follows:
1. To be allowed two (2) pylon signs instead of the al-
lowed one (1)
2. To be allowed thirty-two (32) square feet of new sign
area for pylon “A”
3. To be allowed thirty-two (32) square feet of new sign
area for pylon “B”
4. To be allowed one pylon “A” sign measuring 19.25
feet instead of the allowed 12 feet
5. To be allowed one pylon “B” sign measuring 17 feet
instead of the allowed 12 feet
6. To be allowed a seven (7) foot setback for one pylon
“A” sign instead of the allowed 25 ft.
7. To be allowed a three (3) foot setback for one pylon
“B” sign instead of the allowed 25 ft.
Town of Dedham Sign Code, Table 2, Sign Dimensions and
Location

Mr. McGrail announced that the Applicant is requesting to be allowed to withdraw her ap-
plication without prejudice, as she will be submitting a new application in the future. Mr.
Jacobsen made a motion to allow the Applicant to withdraw her application without preju-
dice, seconded by Mr. Steeves. The vote was unanimous at 5-0. The hearing ended at 7:16

p.m.

REVIEW OF MINUTES

Review of minutes began at 7:17 p.m. Mr. Steeves made a motion to approve the minutes of
October 16, 2013. Mr. Jacobsen seconded the motion. The vote was unanimous at 4-0, with
Mr. Nokes not voting because he was not present at that meeting. Review of Minutes ended

at 7:19 p.m.
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APPLICANT: Hugh Mellor

PROJECT ADDRESS: 12 Lancaster Road, Dedham, MA

CASE # VAR-10-13-1752

PROPERTY OWNER/ADDRESS: Waldorf Management, 555 High Street, Westwood, MA

MAP/LOT, ZONING DISTRICT: 158/31, General Residence

DATE OF APPLICATION: October 14, 2013

DATE/TIME/LOCATION: November 20, 2013, 7:20 p.m., Lower Conference Room

PRESENT AND VOTING: James F. McGrail, Esq., J. Gregory Jacobsen, Scott M.
Steeves, Jason L. Mammone, P.E., Jared F. Nokes

REPRESENTATIVE:

LEGAL NOTICE: To be allowed to extend the second floor of a single fam-

ily dwelling vertically with a side yard setback of 6 feet
instead of the required 15 feet
SECTION OF ZONING BY-LAW: Town of Dedham Zoning Bylaw Section 4.1, Table of Di-
mensional Requirements

MATERIALS SUBMITTED: e Zoning Board of Appeals application
e Petition statement
Site plan of property prepared by Continental Lane
Survey, LLC, 105 Beaver Street, Franklin, MA
e Renderings of Second Floor addition
Photographs of existing conditions
Letter of authorization from Hugh Mellor

Mr. Mellor is in the process of purchasing 12 Lancaster Road, and would like to make
changes before he moves in. He is seeking a variance for a side yard setback of six feet in-
stead of the required 15 feet in order to extend the second floor of the house. The only living
space in the house is on the first floor, and it is too small. The second floor has little, if any,
practical use outside of storage. It contains 416 square feet, of which only 100 square feet has
a ceiling height of 6'6.” Based on these factors, he does not consider the second floor suita-
ble for bedrooms or other living space. By extending the house, he can add two bedrooms
and a bathroom. No one in the audience spoke in support or opposition to the petition. Mr.
Jacobsen made a motion to grant a variance for a six foot side yard setback instead of the
required fifteen feet to extend the second floor of his house vertically. Mr. Nokes seconded
the motion. The vote was unanimous at 5-0. This hearing ended at 7:22 p.m.

APPLICANT: Santander (formerly Sovereign Bank)
PROJECT ADDRESS: 945 Providence Highway, Dedham, MA
CASE # VAR-09-13-1742

PROPERTY OWNER/ADDRESS: Lucy Dedham, LLC, c¢/0 Micozzi Management, Inc., 159
Cambridge Street, Allston, MA 02134

MAP/LOT, ZONING DISTRICT: 149/28, Single Residence B and Research, Development,
& Office (split zoned)

DATE OF APPLICATION: September 19, 2013

DATE/TIME/LOCATION: November 20, 2013, 7:25 p.m., Lower Conference Room

PRESENT AND VOTING: James F. McGrail, Esq., J. Gregory Jacobsen, Scott M.
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Steeves, E. Patrick Maguire, LEED AP, Jason L.
Mammone, P.E., Jessica L. Porter, Jared F. Nokes

REPRESENTATIVE:

LEGAL NOTICE: The Applicant seeks to be allowed a waiver from the Town
of Dedham Sign Code to modify a previously approved
pylon sign with new corporate branding

SECTION OF SIGN CODE: Town of Dedham Sign Code Sections 11B and 11c, and Table 2

MATERIALS SUBMITTED: e Zoning Board of Appeals application

Petition statement prepared by Carolyn A. Parker,
CAP Consulting, 3 Lorion Avenue, Worcester,
MA 01606

o Renderings of proposed signage prepared by
ImageOne Industries, 677 Dunksferry Road, Ben-
salem, PA 19020

e Copy of Town of Dedham Zoning Board of Ap-
peals decision VAR-06-11-1391 dated August 28,
2011

e Letter of permission written by CVS Realty Co.,
signed by owner Lucy Dedham, LLC, c/0 Micozzi
Management, Inc., 159 Cambridge Street, Allston,
MA 02134

The Applicant was represented by Dave Deola of ImageOne Industries, 677 Dunksferry
Road, Bensalem, PA 19020. Sovereign Bank is changing its name to Santander, and is re-
questing a waiver from the Town of Dedham Sign Code. The Design Review Advisory
Board approved the new signage on August 12, 2013, but the original sign was approved by
the Zoning Board of Appeals so they need a waiver from the Sign Code. The Applicant
wants to swap the sign, using the existing foundation and pole, with a new sign “Santander.”
The building signs have already been changed because they did not need to come before the
ZBA. The original Zoning Board of Appeals decision allowed two free-standing signs, but
Mr. Deola said this was never put up. If they decide to erect it, they will need to come back
to the ZBA.

Mr. Steeves made a motion to approve a waiver from the Town of Dedham Sign Code to mod-
ify a previously approved pylon sign with new corporate branding at 945 Providence Highway in
the RDO district. Mr. Jacobsen seconded the motion. The vote was unanimous at 5-0. The
hearing ended at 7:25 p.m.

APPLICANT: Mansour Kairouz

PROJECT ADDRESS: 10 Anthony Lane, Dedham, MA

CASE # VAR-10-13-1751

PROPERTY OWNER/ADDRESS: Mansour Kairouz, 120 Turner Street, Dedham, MA
MAP/LOT, ZONING DISTRICT: 147/69, Single Residence B

DATE OF APPLICATION: October 18, 2013

DATE/TIME/LOCATION: November 20, 2013, 7:27 p.m., Selectmen’s Chambers
PRESENT AND VOTING: James F. McGrail, Esq., J. Gregory J acobsen, Scott M.
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Steeves, Jason L. Mammone, P.E., Jared F. Nokes, J.D.
REPRESENTATIVE: Mansour Kairouz
LEGAL NOTICE: The Applicant seeks to be allowed a front yard setback of
20 feet instead of the required 25 feet to construct a roof
over the front door and a roof over the garage
SECTION OF ZONING BY-LAW: Town of Dedham Zoning By-law Section 4.1, Table of
Dimensional Requirements

MATERIALS SUBMITTED: e Zoning Board of Appeals application
e Certified Site Plan prepared by Ashkar Engineering
and Surveying, 70 Washington Street, Suite 306,
Haverhill, MA 01832

Mr. Kairouz would like to add a roof over the existing front door and a roof over the garage
as protection from the weather. The roofs will be four feet deep. Edward Germano of 19 An-
thony Lane asked why this was not shown on the original plans for the house. Mr. Kairouz
that there were two errors on the plan, one of which necessitated going to the Conservation
Commission because the front stairs were not shown on the plan (the bulkhead was also not
shown on the plan). He returned to the Conservation Commission for these items, and was
given approval. Mr. Steeves made a motion to approve a 20 foot front yard setback instead
of the required 25 feet to construct two roofs, one over the front door and one over the gar-
age at 10 Anthony Lane, Dedham, MA.. Mr. Jacobsen seconded the motion. The vote was
unanimous at 5-0. The hearing ended at 7:29 p.m.

APPLICANT: Melsi Xhengo

PROJECT ADDRESS: 356-360 Bridge Street, Dedham, MA

CASE # VAR-10-13-1749

PROPERTY OWNER/ADDRESS: Robert W. and Seconda V. Simpson, 356 Bridge Street,
Dedham, MA

MAP/LOT, ZONING DISTRICT: 55/42, General Business

DATE OF APPLICATION: October 18, 2013

DATE/TIME/LOCATION: November 20, 2013, 7:30 p.m., Lower Conference Room

PRESENT AND VOTING: James F. McGrail, Esq., J. Gregory Jacobsen, Scott M.
Steeves, Jason L. Mammone, P.E., Jared F. Nokes

REPRESENTATIVE: George Berg, Trapani & Associates, Inc., 45 Washington

Street, Weymouth, MA 02188

Melsi Xhengo, 152 Washington Street, Weymouth, MA
02188

LEGAL NOTICE: The Applicant seeks to be allowed to demolish one build-
ing and to renovate the second building on the site to be
used for a 25-seat dine-in and take-out pizza and sandwich
shop, including preparation and service of other hot and
cold foods such as roast beef, pasta, and seafood

SECTION OF ZONING BY-LAW: Town of Dedham Zoning By-law Section 3, Table 1 Use Regula-
tion, Section 5, Table 3 Dedham Parking Table

MATERIALS SUBMITTED: e Zoning Board of Appeals application
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Petition statement prepared by George Berg

Letter of permission from Robert W. Simpson
Photograph of existing conditions

Existing Conditions and Demolition Plan prepared
by Prime Engineering, Inc., P.O. Box 1088, 350
Bedford Street, Lakeville, MA 02347

There are two existing single story buildings on the site, one of which used to house a carpet
store. The Applicant proposes demolition of one building and renovation of the other. The
building to be demolished is has a full basement. The other building is a slab on grade with
no basement. The site is bounded by residential and general business. The building to be
renovated is +/- 1,980 square feet. There are presently six parking spaces that require back-
ing out onto Bridge Street. There is a small driveway that leads to a loading area and access
to the back of the building, but it was not used for parking in the past. The proposal is for a
25.seat dine-in/take-out roast beef/pizza shop. Because it requires a common victualler li-
cense from the Board of Selectmen, it must be approved by the Zoning Board of Appeals
(Town of Dedham Zoning Bylaw Section 3, Table 1.E.8). The plan is to reconfigure the site
with the demolition and creating an off-street parking lot. Mr. Berg said they are also asking
for a Special Permit for the parking based on the 25 seats and the square footage of the take-
out, which requires just fewer than 18 spaces. Landscaping will be increased, and there will
be an increase of approximately 1,000 square feet of pervious pavement.

Mr. McGrail noted that the Special Permit for the parking was not mentioned on the appli-
cation and therefore not in the legal ad. He said that the ZBA can grant the petition for the
use only. Mr. Berg apologized, saying it was on the petition statement instead. The Appli-
cant will be meeting with the Planning Board for the parking, and he will be requesting a
waiver from them.

Audien

1. Lucille and Louise Carnevale, 27 Bingham Avenue: Asked for an explanation on the
petition. Mr. McGrail said the Applicant is before the ZBA for the demolition of one
building and renovation of the second building for a dine-in restaurant, which is a
use requiring Zoning Board of Appeals approval. A Special Permit is necessary to
operate a take-out and dine-in facility, which requires a common victualler license
from the Board of Selectmen. Before the common victualler license is approved, the
Applicant is required to receive ZBA approval. Mrs. Carnevale was concerned be-
cause Bridge Street is dangerous, and because people may park on her street. Mr.
Berg explained the parking configuration. Mr. McGrail said that closing the curb cut
should improve safety, but that the Planning Board will review this with a traffic
study. Mrs. Carnevale also felt that this restaurant is not necessary, but the Chairman
said the Board does not look at it from a need perspective.

2. Joe Lavalley, 343 Bridge Street: Concerned about parking with take-out service, say-
ing that this is a residential area. He asked if the Town could put in signage for no
parking. Mr. Berg said that there is no parking on Bridge Street. Mr. Lavalley said he
was more concerned with parking on Bow Avenue.

3. Louise Petrolini, 12 Bingham Avenue: Asked if alcohol would be served and where
the dumpster would be. Mr. Berg said the dumpster will be on a concrete pad in the
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southeast corner of the site, and there will be no alcohol. Mrs. Petrolini was unhappy
about the location of the dumpster because it would be right by her property.

Mr. McGrail recommended that the Applicant meet with the neighbors before the next meet-
ing in December because there are legitimate concerns. Hopefully a resolution can be
reached. The hearing was continued to December 18, 2013. This hearing ended at 7:49 p.m.

APPLICANT: Matthew Patterson
PROJECT ADDRESS: 10 Cranberry Lane
CASE # VAR-10-13-1767

PROPERTY OWNER/ADDRESS:

MAP/LOT, ZONING DISTRICT:

Matthew J. and Sheila M. Patterson, 10 Cranberry Lane,
Dedham, MA
189-3, Single Residence B

DATE OF APPLICATION: October 22, 2013

DATE/TIME/LOCATION: November 20, 2013, 7:51 p.m., Lower Conference Room

PRESENT AND VOTING: James F. McGrail, Esq., J. Gregory Jacobsen, Scott M.
Steeves, E. Jason L. Mammone, P.E., Jared F. Nokes, J.D.

REPRESENTATIVE: Matthew Patterson

LEGAL NOTICE: The Applicant seeks to be allowed a Special Permit to build

an in-ground swimming pool with a deck at 10 Cranberry
Lane, which is in the Aquifer Protection Overlay District,
and to be allowed lot coverage of 38% instead of the al-
lowed 25%.

SECTION OF ZONING BY-LAW: Town of Dedham Zoning By-law Section 8.2.6.15

MATERIALS SUBMITTED: Zoning Board of Appeals application

Petition statement from Mr. Patterson
Certified Plot Plan prepared by Michael P.
Antonino, Registered Land Surveyor, 31
Ledgebrook Avenue, Stoughton, MA 02082

e Rendering of proposed pool area design prepared
by Loring Valley Design Studio, 791 Main Street,
Hingham, MA 02043

Mr. Patterson is requesting a Special Permit to build an in-ground swimming pool with a
deck in the Aquifer Protection Overlay District, and to be allowed lot coverage of 38% in-
stead of the allowed 25%. He spoke with the Building Department and the Conservation
Commission, and was told that he would need to put in storm refuge. The patio would be
aggregate, which is impervious, because he said this is easier to maintain. The perimeter
around the pool has been shortened in most areas. He said that the stormwater system will
take care of all the rain.

Mr. Mammone asked if the patio was concrete. Mr. Patterson said it was exposed stone ag-
gregate and concrete. The previous impervious surface was about 12%,; the house was about
10%, the driveway less than 1%, and the walkway less than 1%. The storm refuge system all
around the pool will be piped down into a dry well so the water can be recharged.
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Mr. Steeves made a motion to allow Mr. Patterson to build an in-ground swimming pool
with a deck at 10 Cranberry Lane, which is in the Aquifer Protection Overlay District, and to be
allowed lot coverage of 38% instead of the allowed 25%. Mr. J acobsen seconded the motion. The
vote of the Board was 4-1, with Mr. Mammone voting nay. The hearing ended at 7:54 p.m.

APPLICANT: Irish Alehouse

PROJECT ADDRESS: 2 Bridge Street, Dedham, MA

CASE # VAR-10-13-1759

PROPERTY OWNER/ADDRESS: Irish Alehouse, Inc., 2 Bridge Street, Dedham, MA

MAP/LOT, ZONING DISTRICT: 14/50, General Business

DATE OF APPLICATION: October 23, 2013

DATE/TIME/LOCATION: November 20, 2013, 7:54 p.m., Lower Conference Room

PRESENT AND VOTING: James F. McGrail, Esq., J. Gregory Jacobsen, Scott M.
Steeves, Jason L. Mammone, P.E., Jared F. Nokes, J.D.

REPRESENTATIVE: Michael Hegarty

LEGAL NOTICE: The Applicant seeks to be allowed a waiver from the Town

of Dedham Sign Code for a wall sign measuring 28 feet
in height from the riverbed.
SECTION OF SIGN CODE: Section 7.D.5, Computation of Sign Area and Height

MATERIALS SUBMITTED: e Zoning Board of Appeals application
Rendering of proposed signage
e Recommendation letter from Design Review Advi-
sory Board dated November 13, 2013
e Letter of Support Memo from Design Review Ad-
visory Board dated November 13, 2013

Mr. Hegarty explained that the proposed sign would be located on the end of the building
where there used to be a glass window on the second floor. The window has been closed off,
but the proposed sign would be above the roofline, which requires a waiver from the Town
of Dedham Sign Code. It will be within the allowed square footage. There had been a sign in
that location for many years, but it blew into the river with the 2012 blizzard. It would be
lighted from the edge and will not have internal illumination. The Design Review Advisory
Board issued a letter of recommendation for the sign, as well as a memo to the Board in sup-
port of it. No one appeared to support or oppose the application.

Mr. Jacobsen made a motion to grant a waiver from the Town of Dedham Sign Code Sec-
tion 7.D.5 for a wall sign at 2 Bridge Street, Dedham, MA, measuring 28 feet in height from
the riverbed. Mr. Steeves seconded the motion. The vote was unanimous at 5-0. The hearing
ended at 7:57 p.m.

APPLICANT: E. Patrick and Ann Maguire

PROJECT ADDRESS: 93 Richards Street, Dedham, MA

CASE # VAR-10-13-1760

PROPERTY OWNER/ADDRESS: E. Patrick and Ann Maguire, 93 Richards Street, Dedham,
MA
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MAP/LOT, ZONING DISTRICT: 107/39, Single Residence B

DATE OF APPLICATION: October 30, 2013

DATE/TIME/LOCATION: November 20, 2013, 7:57 p.m., Lower Conference Room

PRESENT AND VOTING: James F. McGrail, Esq., J. Gregory Jacobsen, Scott M.
Steeves, Jason L. Mammone, P.E. Jared F. Nokes, J.D.

REPRESENTATIVE: Ann Maguire

LEGAL NOTICE: The Applicant seeks to be allowed a sideline setback of 8’2"

instead of the required 10 feet to construct a side porch, a
sideline setback of 7'4” instead of the required 10 feet for
an outdoor basement entrance and attached shed, and to be
allowed a Special Permit to increase the impervious area
from 25% to 33%

SECTION OF ZONING BY-LAW: Town of Dedham Zoning By-law Section 4.1 Table of Dimen-
sional Requirements, and Section 8.2.5 Aquifer Protection Overlay
District, Permitted Uses

MATERIALS SUBMITTED: e Zoning Board of Appeals application

e Certified plot plan prepared by Matthew D. Smith,
Registered Land Surveyor, Norwood Engineering
Co., Inc., 1410 Boston-Providence Highway, Nor-
wood, MA

e Renderings or proposed internal and external
changes to the house, prepared by Coutts Design,
Inc., 173A Rindge Avenue, Cambridge, MA 02140

Mrs. Maguire came before the Board with requests for variances and a Special Permit origi-
nally granted on July 15, 2008. The approval has lapsed, necessitating the Applicant to re-
apply to the ZBA. She is seeking a sideline setback of 8'2" instead of the required 10 feet to
construct a side porch, a sideline setback of 7'4” instead of the required 10 feet for an outdoor
basement entrance and attached shed, and a Special Permit to increase the impervious area from
25% to 33% in the Aquifer Protection Overlay District. The lot is small (5,170 square feet), and
additional living space is required for their growing family. They also need a safer side entrance
to the house for day-to-day use. All of the neighbors are aware of the petition and are in total
support. No one appeared before the Board to support or oppose the application.

Mr. Steeves made a motion to approve a sideline setback of 8’2" instead of the required 10 feet to
construct a side porch, a sideline setback of 7'4” instead of the required 10 feet for an outdoor
basement entrance and attached shed, and a Special Permit to increase the impervious area from
25% to 33%. Mr. Jacobsen seconded the motion. The vote was unanimous at 5-0. The hearing
ended at 7:59 p.m.

Mr. Steeves made a motion to adjourn, seconded by Mr. Jacobsen. The vote was unanimous at
5-0. The meeting ended at 8:00 p.m.

Respectfully submitted,

/éo&du 25l
Susan Webster
Administrative Assistant
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